

#### KENDRICK R. RIGGS

DIRECT DIAL: (502) 560-4222 DIRECT FAX: (502) 627-8722 kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

500 West Jefferson Street

**SUITE 2000** 

LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-2828 Main: (502) 333-6000

Fax: (502) 333-6099

April 1, 2021

### RECEIVED

APR 01 2021

sb

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### Via Electronic Mail

Linda C. Bridwell, P.E. Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

RE: Sprint Communications Company L.P.

Surrender of Authorizations to Provide Local Exchange and Interexchange Services

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

Sprint Communications Company L.P. ("Sprint Communications") respectfully notifies the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") that it is requesting cancellation of its authorizations to provide local exchange and interexchange services in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

In Case No. 9030, the Commission granted Sprint's application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to provide intrastate interLATA toll service. Sprint subsequently filed a competitive local exchange carrier ("CLEC") tariff which became effective on August 20, 1999 and received approval of an interconnection agreement with BellSouth from the Commission in Case No. 2000-480² before offering local exchange services. The Commission subsequently granted Sprint expanded authority to offer competitive local exchange services in local exchanges in which BellSouth, Alltel, SW Bell, GTE, CenturyTel, Spectra, and Sprint were incumbent providers.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

The Application of the GTE Sprint Communications Corporation for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Offer Intercity Telecommunications Services to the Public in the Commonwealth of Kentucky and for the Establishment of Initial Rates, Case No. 9030 (Ky. PSC Nov. 21, 1984).

Petition of Sprint Communications Company L.P. For Arbitration with Bellsouth Telecon munications, Inc. Pursuant To Section 252(B) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Case No. 2000-480 (Ky. PSC Sept. 13/2002).21

Linda C. Bridwell, P.E. Executive Director, Kentucky Public Service Commission April 1, 2021 Page 2

Sprint Communications has obtained the required approvals from the Federal Communications Commission to discontinue service and no longer has customers receiving any basic local exchange or intraLATA services requiring a certificate.<sup>3</sup> Accordingly, there are no customers to be notified regarding this request, and the surrender of Sprint Communications' certificates will not adversely affect consumers in Kentucky. Any current Sprint Communications customers in Kentucky are either large enterprise or wholesale customers and purchase VoIP services according to terms and conditions set forth in a private negotiated service agreement.

Concurrent with this cancellation, Sprint is hereby withdrawing P.S.C. KY Tariff No. 3.

Sprint Communications understands that formal application to the Commission is not required to surrender its certificates.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping this letter in electronic medium and return to me by email at your convenience.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kendrick R. Riggs

P. Rigo

KRR:ec

433070.348744/8505617.3

See, e.g., Comments Invited on Section 214 Application(S) to Discontinue Domestic Non-Dominant Carrier Telecommunications Services, 31 F.C.C.R. 9860 (WC Docket No. 16-294) (Sept. 16, 2016).



**PUBLIC SERVICE** COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

# Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

## INFORMATION FORM FOR TELEPHONE UTILITIES OPERATING PURSUANT TO KRS 278.541 through 278.544

Complete Name of Telephone Utility:	Sprint Communications Company L.P.
Physical Address of Principal Office:	Street: 6450 Sprint Parkway
or Frincipal Office.	City: Overland Park State: KS Zip: 66251
Primary Contact:	Name: Bill Atkinson Title: Senior Counsel
	Phone: 404-649-8981 Fax: 404-649-8979
	E-Mail: bill.atkinson@sprint.com
Person Responsible for Answering	Name: Lincoln Korfanty Title: Supervisor
Consumer Complaints:	Address (if different from above)
	Street: 4701 Mercantile Dr., N.,
	City: Ft. Worth State: TX Zip: 76137
	Phone: 817-215-3020 Fax: lincoln.korfanty@sprint.com
In accordance with KRS 278.542 (2), which requires telephone utilities operating	
pursuant to 2006 KRS 278	.541 through KRS 278.544 to file with the Commission certain
information, I, William R	Atkinsogn behalf of <u>Sprint Comm. Company L.P.</u>
do hereby certify that the	foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge 19 mis 3rd day of Sept., 20 14.	
TANTAN BE	UTILITY: Sprint Communications Company L.P.
CUBLIC	BY: William R. Alterison
STATE COUNTY OF COOL	
	·

The foregoing was signed, sworn to and acknowledged before me, the NOTARY PUBLIC, on this the 3rd day of Sylvania. 2014

My Commission Expires: Feb 20, 2018

NOTARY PUBLIC

9/5/2014

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY